
$23,585,000  
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

REDEVELOPMENT BONDS 
(VICTORY CENTRE PROJECT – TANGER OUTLET DEVELOPMENT) 

SERIES A OF 2006 
 

DEVELOPER’S CONTINUING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 

Attn: Keenan Rice 
MuniCap, Inc. 
8340 Governor Ridgley Lane   
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

 
 In accordance with the “Continuing Disclosure Agreement” (the “Disclosure Agreement”) 
by and between the undersigned, Tanger Properties Limited Partnership (the “Developer”) and 
MuniCap, Inc. (the “Administrator”), dated as of December 1, 2006, the Developer hereby provides 
the following information as of March 31, 2009.  All terms having initial capitalization and not 
defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Limited Offering Memorandum dated 
December 15, 2006.  To the best of the knowledge of the undersigned: 
 

The information provided herein is not intended to supplement or otherwise relate to the 
information provided in the Limited Offering Memorandum and any such intent is expressly 
disavowed. Rather, this report responds to the specific requirements of the continuing disclosure 
agreement.  
 

No representation is made as to the materiality or completeness of the information 
provided herein or as to whether other relevant information exists with respect to the period 
covered by this report.  Other matters or events may have occurred or become known during 
or since that period that may be material. All information is provided as of March 31, 2009, 
unless otherwise stated, and no representation is made that the information contained in this 
report is indicative of information that may pertain since the end of the period covered by 
this report or in the future. 
 
1) Status of funding of the public improvements financed with the bonds:  
 

Public Improvement  

Revised Budget 
per Closing 
Certificate 

Budget 
Revisions since 
Closing (1) (2) 

Revised 
Budget 

Spent to Date as 
of  03/31/2009 

Percent 
of 

Budget 

Offsite Road 
Improvements  $8,500,000.00 ($680,708.83) $7,819,291.17 $7,200,016.42 92%
Power Line Relocation   $4,050,000.00   ($112,954.50) $3,937,045.50 $3,937,045.50 100%
Engineering  $803,000.00 ($414,230.69) $388,769.31 $388,769.31 100%
Public Road 
Improvements  $1,186,401.00  $1,753,936.44 $2,940,337.00 $2,940,337.00 100%
Sewer  $2,000,000.00  $347,487.41 $2,347,487.41 $2,347,487.41 100%
Legal  $0.00 $180,704.57 $180,704.57 $180,704.57 100%

Other  $278,173.79 ($241,234.40) $36,939.39 $3,939.39 11%
       
TOTAL BOND 
ELIGIBLE 
IMPROVEMENTS $16,817,574.79 $833,000.00 $17,650,574.79 $16,998,299.60 96%

(1) Incremental funds totaling $833,000 were added to the Total Bond Eligible Improvements through 
12/31/08.  The source of these funds is interest income through December 31, 2008 of 
$833,797.03 paid on invested Project Fund bond proceeds. 

(2) Budget revisions in the third quarter 2008 include shifting funds from Engineering and Offsite 
Roads into Public Road Improvements and Sewer because of timing of the expenses.  Future costs 
which exceed the Revised Budget are to be funded by the Developer. 














